
 

 

 
AGENDA 
 
Pwyllgor 
 
 

PWYLLGOR GWASANAETHAU DEMOCRATAIDD 

Dyddiad ac amser 
y cyfarfod 
 
 

DYDD LLUN, 5 CHWEFROR 2024, 4.30 PM 
 

Lleoliad  
 
 

YB 4, NEUADD Y SIR, CYFARFOD AML-LEOLIAD 
 

Aelodaeth 
 
 

Cynghorydd Lancaster (Cadeirydd) 
Y Cynghorwyr Ash-Edwards, Carter, Davies, Derbyshire, Goodway, Lay, 
Palmer, Jackie Parry, Simmons a/ac Thomson 
 

 Tua 
Amser. 
  

1   Ymddiheuriadau am Absenoldeb   
 
Derbyn ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb. 
  
 

 

 
2   Datgan Buddiannau.   

 
I’w wneud ar ddechrau’r eitem agenda dan sylw, yn unol â’r Cod 
Ymddygiad Aelodau. 
  
 

 

 
3   Cofnodion  (Tudalennau 3 - 10) 

 
Cymeradwyo cofnodion y cyfarfod blaenorol fel rhai cywir. 
  

 

 
4   Arolygon Aelodau 2024  (Tudalennau 11 - 46) 

 
 

 
5   Adroddiad Blynyddol Drafft 2023 y Pwyllgor Gwasanaethau 

Democrataidd  (Tudalennau 47 - 104) 
 

 

 
6   Gwasanaethau Democrataidd - Gweithgareddau a Chymorth 

Gwasanaeth  (Tudalennau 105 - 110) 
 

 

 
7   Datblygu'r Protocol Ymchwil  (Tudalennau 111 - 150) 

 
 

 
8   Blaenraglen Waith  (Tudalennau 151 - 154) 

 
 

 
9   Eitemau brys (os oes rhai)    



 

 

  
10   Dyddiad y Cyfarfod Nesaf   

 
15 Ebrill 2024, 4.30pm, i'w gadarnhau. 
 

 

 
 
D Marles 
Swyddog Monitro Dros Dro 
Dyddiad:  Dydd Mawrth, 30 Ionawr 2024 
Cyswllt:  Kate Rees, 02920 873434, krees@caerdydd.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 
 
13 NOVEMBER 2023 
 
Present: Councillor Lancaster(Chairperson) 
 Councillors Ash-Edwards, Davies, Lay and Thomson 

 
65 :   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP  
 
The Council, at its annual meeting on 25 May 2023 appointed Councillor John 
Lancaster as Chairperson and the following Members to the Committee:  
  
Councillors Lancaster, Ash-Edwards, Carter, Davies, Derbyshire, Goodway, Lay, 
Palmer, Parry, Simmons and Thomson. There is currently one vacancy. 
 
66 :   TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 
T
[...]
ance of the Council’s 
Democratic Services since the last meeting on 6th February 2023.  
  
Members were advised that Michele Chesterman and Harry Mayo had been recruited 
to fill Grade 6 roles and it is hoped to recruit to other roles once a full business case 
has been approved. Democratic Services is hoping to recruit an apprentice to start in 
January 2024 to work on digital systems. Savings are being sought in provision of 
printed documents, streamlining processes and revisions to timescales.  

Tudalen 9



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

  
The Head of Democratic Services has been consulting with an external expert on the 
preparation of questions on neurodiversity for the Member Survey 2023-24. To 
improve democratic awareness, a series of videos have been made and launched on 
an all-Wales web page. A pilot Democratic Engagement workshop hosted by the 
Lord Mayor with Howardian Primary School Y3-6 was held as part of the Democracy 
Ambassadors Programme and 14 schools and Cardiff People First have signed up 
for similar events.  
  
RESOLVED:  
  
To note the report. 
 
77 :   DEMOCRATIC SERVICES FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Gary Jones, Head of Democratic Services, provided Members with an update on 
topics for inclusion in the Committee’s Forward Work Programme. These included 
the Democratic Services Draft Annual report, Elected Member Research Protocol, 
Elected Member Survey, Members’ ICT Protocol and Elected Member Learning and 
Development Strategy. 
  
Members discussed the date of the next meeting and potential clashes with other 
meetings. Officers advised that alternative dates, start times or an abridged agenda 
would be explored. 
  
RESOLVED:  
  
To approve the Committee’s Forward Work Programme. 
 
78 :   URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
No urgent items were received. 
 
79 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
The date of the next meeting is to be confirmed. 
 
 
The meeting terminated at 6.17 pm 
 

Tudalen 10



 
 

CYNGOR CAERDYDD 
CARDIFF COUNCIL  
 
 
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE: 05 February 2024 
 
 
REPORT OF THE HEAD OF DEMOCRATIC SERVICES  

 
 

MEMBER SURVEYS IN 2024 
 
Reason for this Report  
 

1. The purpose of this report is to provide the Democratic Services Committee with and 
update on the plans for the member surveys planned for 2024 and to: 
 
a. note the plans and intentions of the Behaviours Survey as approved by the 

Standards and Ethics Committee to be undertaken before the end of March 2024. 
 

b. consider the draft Neurodiversity Survey planned to be undertaken in September 
2024 and identify any changes that may be appropriate. 

 
Background 
 
2. The Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011, Part 1, Chapter 2, 

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/mwa/2011/4/part/1/chapter/2 requires local authorities 
to appoint a Democratic Services Committee to oversee the Democratic Services 
functions of the Council, ensure that the work is adequately resourced and report to 
the full Council accordingly. The Democratic Services functions include Members’ 
Services, Committee Services and Scrutiny Services, but not Cabinet Support 
Services. 
 

3. There has previously been an agreement for Member Surveys to be undertaken with 
questions supporting both the Democratic Services Committee and the Standards 
and Ethics Committee. 

 
4. On 14 February 2023, the Standards and Ethics Committee approved a series of 

questions for a behaviours survey which was agreed to be launched in 2023-24 with 
the outcomes reported back to the committee. This survey provides to opportunity to 
identify if Members have experienced or observed any unacceptable behaviours and 
to confirm that the reporting mechanisms are understood and used appropriately. 

 
5. On 21 September 2023, Council approved a motion which included: 

 
o Investigate providing training to all Councillors on neurodiversity to aid in their 

casework in recognising the growing impact of neurodivergent conditions on the 
issues they deal with on behalf of constituents. 

 
o To review and implement reasonable adjustments for our elected members, to 

ensure the role of Councillor is accessible to people with neurodivergent traits 

Tudalen 11

Eitem Agenda 4

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/mwa/2011/4/part/1/chapter/2


 
 

and conditions and that the skills and talents of all people can be harnessed for 
the benefit of the citizens of Cardiff. 

 
6. To determine the training and support arrangements for councillors regarding 

neurodivergence, a survey has been developed to provide the basis for determining 
any necessary requirements. 

 
ISSUES 
 

The Behaviours Survey 
 

7. The Standards and Ethics Committee approved Behaviour Survey is attached at 
Appendix A with questions being divided into several sections which include a 
Member’s: 
 

a. Experience of Bullying 
 

b. Experience of Harassment 
 

c. Experience of Discrimination  
 

d. Reporting of unacceptable behaviours, 
 

e. Observations of or witnessing unacceptable behaviours 
 

f. Knowledge of and confidence in reporting unacceptable behaviours 
 

 
The Neurodiversity Survey 

 
8. Following a period of research and discussions with a subject matter expert and the 

Members who proposed the Council motion, a series of questions was developed 
which were intended to explore the: 
 

a. understanding of the characteristics and traits associated with 
neurodivergence. 
 

b. benefits and challenges neurodivergent Members experience in their role 
with the Council 

 
c. level and type of neurodivergence experienced by Members. 

 
d. disclosure and diagnosis of neurodivergence. 

 
e. support mechanisms that would assist existing Members experiencing 

neurodivergent traits. 
 

f. provision of baseline information for use in wider corporate discussions 
regarding neurodiversity across the organisation. 

 
g. development of our support in readiness for the potential councillors 

intending 
[...]
n undertaking them independently. Due to 
the significant number of possible questions of a combined survey their preference was 
to deliver the surveys separately as follows: 

 
 Survey 

Launch 
Survey 

End Analysis Reporting 

Behaviours w/c 5 Feb 24 01-Mar-24 Mar-April Jun-Jul 
Neurodiversity w/c 2 Sep 24 29-Sep-24 Oct - Nov Jan-Feb 

 
17. The level of responses will be monitored by Democratic Services Officers and if 

necessary, the whips will be requested to follow up with their respective groups to 
ensure that a suitable level of responses are provided. These proposed dates also 
provide some flexibility to extend the response window for the surveys. 

 
 

Tudalen 13



 
 

Financial Implications 
 
18. There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. The costs from 

Democratic Services activities and services support, to include identifying and 
providing any required training, are to be identified, monitored and contained within the 
existing Democratic Services funding sources and budgets.  

 
Legal Implications 
 
19. The Neurodiversity Survey falls within the remit of the Democratic Services Committee 

in so far as it assists the Committee to consider the support and advice available to 
each Member of the authority in carrying out the role of elected Member (as part of the 
democratic services functions of the authority). 
 

20. The Behaviours Survey, as noted in the body of the report, falls within the statutory 
responsibilities of the Standards and Ethics Committee and is therefore being reported 
to the Democratic Services Committee for information only. 
 

21. In considering this report, the Democratic Services Committee should have regard to 
the statutory guidance on the exercise of its functions: Statutory and Non-Statutory 
Guidance for Principal Councils in Wales – supporting provisions within the Local 
Government Act 2000, the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011 and the Local 
Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021, Part 4, chapter 13. 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
22. The Democratic Services Committee is requested to: 

 
a. Note the questions identified by the Standards and Ethics Committee set out in 

Appendix A. 
 

b. Consider the proposed questions for the Neurodiversity survey as set out in 
Appendix B. 

 
c. Approve the plans for the delivery of the surveys as outlined in paragraph 16 

above. 
 

d. Delegate the authority to make any subsequent amendments to the planned 
questions for the Neurodiversity survey to the Head of Democratic Services in 
consultation with the Chair of the Democratic Services Committee 

 
 

GARY JONES 
HEAD of DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
30 January 2024 
 
Appendix A: Behaviours Survey 2023-24 
Appendix B:  Draft Neurodiversity Survey 2024 
 
Background Papers:   
 

Tudalen 14

https://www.gov.wales/sites/default/files/publications/2023-07/statutory-and-non-statutory-guidance-for-principal-councils-in-wales.pdf
https://www.gov.wales/sites/default/files/publications/2023-07/statutory-and-non-statutory-guidance-for-principal-councils-in-wales.pdf
https://www.gov.wales/sites/default/files/publications/2023-07/statutory-and-non-statutory-guidance-for-principal-councils-in-wales.pdf
https://www.gov.wales/sites/default/files/publications/2023-07/statutory-and-non-statutory-guidance-for-principal-councils-in-wales.pdf


 
 

Revision of the Elected Member Survey report to the Standards and Ethics Committee dated 
14 February 2023. 
 
Minutes of the Standards and Ethics Committee dated 14 February 2023 
 
Notice of Motion - 1 approved by Council on 23 September 2023 

Tudalen 15

https://cardiff.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s67418/Item%204%20Report.pdf?LLL=0
https://cardiff.moderngov.co.uk/documents/g7995/Printed%20minutes%2014th-Feb-2023%2017.00%20Standards%20Ethics%20Committee.pdf?T=1&LLL=0
https://cardiff.moderngov.co.uk/mgAi.aspx?ID=32521&LLL=0


Mae'r dudalen hon yn wag yn fwriadol



APPENDIX A 
BEHAVIOURS SURVEY 
 
Introduction 

 
This surv
[...]
 officer structures.   

 
10. The proportionate use of research support by councillors is an important part of 

ensuring local democracy is functioning effectively.  It is also important to ensure that 
members do not get frustrated by feeling they are not able to access or have available 
to them the support they need to make a difference to their local community or 
undertake a role they have been asked to do on behalf of the council effectively.  

 
11. The Committee should set out what steps it will take to improve research services to 

members, with actions and timelines and communicate this to members.    
 
 

Research Support and Services – Meeting the requirements of the Guidance  
 
12. The guidance indicates that it is for the DSC to advise on the nature and level of support 

for research by elected members that would be suitable for their council and the level 
of resources that the Head of Democratic Services (HDS) might require to provide a 
sufficient set of services in this regard.  
 

13. To determine a baseline the existing research support, an assessment has been 
undertaken by the HDS and the initial assessment is shown at Appendix B.  Although 
significant research support has been identified the guidance indicates that the DSC 
and the HDS should consult and involve members to shape and regularly review the 
usefulness and effectiveness of the support provided.  The committee is requested to 
considered the assessment at Appendix B to provide further direction prior to wider 
consultation with Elected Members. 

 
14. Given the initial assessment the DSC is requested to consider the following question: 

Tudalen 112



 
 

 
• Are there any other areas of research support which you consider should be 

included in this list? 

• What research support has been useful in your role as Councillor? 

• What could be improved? 

• What information / data do you require that is not currently available on the 

Council’s website or reports provided to committees? 

• How should other members be informed about the draft Research Protocol and 

their views on its content be sought. 

• What information / data do you require that is not currently available via external 

providers such as Data Cymru, Open data sources etc. 

• Please list any areas of research that you may find useful to your role as Councillor, 

where this information is not already available in the public domain. 

 
Data Analysis Training  
 

15. Data Cymru offer a range of ‘data-focused’ training courses, two of which are 
specifically aimed at Councillors:  

• Data 101 – An introduction to understanding and using data 
This training course offers practical guidance to help build skills and confidence 
in understanding and using data. The course explains the different types of data 
and how to find it. Facilitators will guide attendees through a series of questions 
designed to help make sure you understand the data you are working with. This 
will be followed by some techniques to help turn data into knowledge.  The 
course will assist those attending to understand: 

• what data is and how to find it 

• the questions you need to ask to make sure you understand data 

• some basic techniques for using data. 

• Understanding and using performance data 
This course focuses on understanding, challenging and using data as a 
Councillor.  This introductory course aimed at beginners and those new to using 
data. The course will assist those attending to understand: 

• what performance data is and how to find it 

• what you need to consider when working with performance data 

• how to use performance data. 

16. During 2023-24, Data Cymru are offering each local authority the option of taking one 
cohort of members (up to 20 people) through the training for free. Cardiff have yet to 
take up this offer.  

Tudalen 113

https://www.data.cymru/data-101-for-councillors
https://www.data.cymru/performance-data-for-councillors


 
 

17. Info
[...]
mmittee is requested to: 
 

a. Note the content of the report and the initial assessment of current research 
facilities for elected Members at Appendix B undertaken by the HDS. 
 

b. Consider the questions in paragraph 13 and the proposed categorisation of 
research as set out in paragraph 18 and provide direction for the 
development of the Research Protocol. 

 
c. Agree that a draft version of the Research Protocol be submitted to the next 

meeting of the committee. 
 

 
 

GARY JONES 
HEAD OF DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
30 January 2024 
 
 
Appendices: 
 
Appendix A:  Research Support and Services for Councillors Statutory Guidance 
Appendix B: Research Support Assessment - Baseline data 
 
 
Background Papers:   
 
Updated Proposals - Draft Outline Member Induction Programme 2022 dated 24 January 
2022 
 
Welsh Government Statutory and Non-Statutory Guidance for Principal Councils in Wales 
report to Democratic Services Committee dated 13 November 2023. 
 
 

Tudalen 116

https://cardiff.moderngov.co.uk/mgAi.aspx?ID=27996&LLL=0
https://cardiff.moderngov.co.uk/mgAi.aspx?ID=33207&LLL=0


APPENDIX A 
 

3.0 Research Support and Services for Councillors Statutory Guidance 
 
Status of this Guidance 
 
3.1 This is statutory guidance issued under section 8(1A) of the Local Government (Wales) 

Measure 2011.  This section enables the Welsh Ministers to issue guidance to which 
a local authority must have regard when exercising its functions in respect of providing 
the Head of Democratic Services (HDS) with the staff, accommodation and other 
resources which are, in its opinion, sufficient for the HDS to discharge their functions. 

 
Purpose of this Guidance  
 
3.2 Councillors who are part of the executive or assistants to it have the benefit of working 

closely with officers of the council and have ready access to information and 
professional support. In order to undertake their roles effectively all elected members 
should be able to access a range of information and support.   It is anticipated this will 
mainly focus on signposting individual members to existing sources of information or 
available training for example, brief prepared for scrutiny committee meetings or how 
to use research, statistical or legislative websites. It may also include targeted support 
for groups of members for example, leading a task and finish group investigation or 
support for individual members to research issues impacting on their communities 
where they are taking forward a councillor call for action under section 21A of the Local 
Government Act 2000, they have been delegated functions under section 56 of the 
2011 Measure or with which they are involved through their role on the council, for 
example as chair of a committee. 

 
3.3 The Democratic Services Committee should consider the provision of this kind of 

support to elected members as part of its considerations as to what constitutes 
sufficient resources for the HDS to discharge their functions.  The case for resources 
for this support should form part of the DSC’s budget considerations and discussions 
with the council. It is anticipated that the DSC will begin this process by identifying the 
baseline of support which is already available to members, then work with members to 
identify how this support and its parameters could be developed over time. The council 
should set out what steps it will take to improve research services to members where 
appropriate, with actions and timelines and communicate this to members. 

 
Support for Research 
 
3.4 It is for the DSC to advise on the nature and level of support for research by elected 

members that would be suitable for their council and the level of resources that the 
HDS might require to provide a sufficient set of services in this regard. This guidance 
sets out the sorts of services the DSC should consider when making its deliberations.   

 
3.5 The proportionate use of research support by councillors is an importan

Minutes of the meeting


DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 
 
5 FEBRUARY 2024 
 
Present: Councillor Lancaster(Chairperson) 
 Councillors Davies, Derbyshire, Palmer and Simmons 

 
65 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The Chairperson reminded Members of their responsibility under Part III of the 
Members’ Code of Conduct to declare any interest in general terms and to complete 
personal interest forms at the start of the meeting and then, prior to the 
commencement of the discussion of the item in question, specify whether it is a 
personal or prejudicial interest.  If the interest is prejudicial, Members would be asked 
to leave the meeting and if the interest is personal, Members would be invited to stay, 
speak and vote. 
  
No declarations of interest were received in accordance with the Members Code of 
Conduct 
  
66 :   MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13 November 2023 were approved by the 
Committee as a correct record and were signed by the Chairperson, with the 
inclusion of Cllrs Palmer, Simmons, Derbyshire and Carter as being in attendance. 
 
67 :   MEMBER SURVEYS 2024  
 
The Committee was provided with an update on members surveys planned for 2024 
which included the plans and intentions of the Behaviours Survey as approved by the 
Standards and Ethics Committee to be undertaken before the end of March 2024 and 
the draft Neurodiversity Survey planned to be undertaken in September 2024. 

Gary Jones, Head of Democratic Services, outlined that on 14 February 2023, the 
Standards and Ethics Committee had approved a series of questions for a 
behaviours survey to be launched Feb/March 2024 with the outcomes reported back 
to the committee. The questions would from part of a SNAP survey which would be 
launched and online for a couple of weeks. The survey would provide the opportunity 
to identify if Members had experienced or observed any unacceptable behaviours 
and to confirm if the reporting mechanisms were understood and used appropriately.  

In order to maintain confidentiality/anonymity of responses, Group Whips would be 
provided with a block of numbers to allocate to members and to be used as a 
reference when members completed the survey. The level of responses would be 
monitored by Democratic Services Officers and if necessary, the whips would be 
requested to follow up with their respective groups to ensure that a suitable level of 
responses were provided.  

Members were informed the survey would ask questions on the details of the 
experience of bullying, harassment or discrimination and then move on to the 
unacceptable behaviours witnessed by members to other people, investigate 



reporting mechanisms to check for understanding and seek to determine whether 
they were being reported effectively.  

Members noted that on the 21 September 2023 Council had approved a motion 
which included: investigating providing training to all Councillors on neurodiversity to 
aid in their casework in recognising the growing impact of neurodivergent conditions 
on the issues they dealt with on behalf of constituents; to review and implement 
reasonable adjustments for elected members, to ensure the role of Councillors was 
accessible to people with neurodivergent traits and conditions and that the skills and 
talents of all people could be harnessed for the benefit of the citizens of Cardiff.  

To determine the training and support arrangements for councillors regarding 
neurodivergence, a survey had been developed in conjunction with a service area 
expert, Professor Amanda Kirby, to provide the basis for determining any necessary 
requirements.  

Members were informed that the Political Group Whips had been consulted to assist 
in determining if it would be preferable to merge the two surveys rather than 
undertaking them independently. Due to the significant number of possible questions 
of a combined survey their preference was to deliver the surveys separately as 
follows:     

Behaviours w/c 5 Feb 24 (Survey Launch) 01 Mar-24 (Survey End) Mar- April 
(Analysis) Jun-Jul (Reporting)  

Neurodiversity w/c 2 Sep 24 (Survey Launch) 29 Sep-24 (Survey end) Oct – Nov 
(Analysis) Jan-Feb (Reporting) 

The Head of Democratic Services provided an update to Members that since the 
report had been produced an all-party Council group had been formed as of 30 
January 2024 to look at neurodiversity. Conversations had taken place with the 
Cabinet Member and lead officer for the Neurodiversity Strategy for Cardiff to align all 
work. Initial indications were that there would need to be fluidity around when the 
Neuro diversity survey was run for members resulting in the fact that it might take 
place later than September in order that an holistic survey could be undertaken.  
Members noted that the results would be fed back to the Standards & Ethics 
Committee, Democratic Services Committee and the Cabinet to progress outcomes. 

Members were invited to ask questions and make observations which are 
summarised below: 

• Members discussed the surveys and noted that the same questions would be 
contained in both and asked for clarification on the surveys in relation to the 
definition of Welsh as a first language.  

RESOLVED: 

a. To note the questions identified by the Standards and Ethics Committee set out in 
Appendix A.  

b. To consider the proposed questions for the Neurodiversity survey as set out in 
Appendix B.  



c. To approve the plans for the delivery of the surveys as outlined in paragraph 16 
above.  

d. To delegate the authority to make any subsequent amendments to the planned 
questions for the Neurodiversity survey to the Head of Democratic Services in 
consultation with the Chair of the Democratic Services Committee and the Cabinet 
Member responsible for the Neurodiversity Survey. 
 
68 :   DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT 2023  
 
Members were advised that this report was to enable the Democratic Services 
Committee to consider the content of its Annual Report for 2023 and approve the 
arrangements for the report to be finalised and presented to full Council.  

The Head of Democratic Services outlined the report to Members and highlighted the 
headings from the Annual Report as follows: 

Membership of the Democratic Services Committee 

The Democratic Services Team – Support, Services and Structure 

Resources  

Key Activities and Achievements,   

Collaborative Working and Networks  

Performance Information,   

Forward Plan for 2024 

Members noted an amendment on page 58 to Cllr Palmer’s attendance at Committee 
from 1 to 2 meetings and that the Chair’s Forward would be added after the receipt of 
any further queries or comments from members.  

Members were informed that following consideration of the Draft Annual Report any 
changes would be made as a result of members comments/queries and the report 
would be presented to the next committee meeting for agreement prior to its 
submission to Council in June. 

RESOLVED:  

a) To provide comments on the content of the Committee’s Annual Report 2023 
which would be used to update the report in readiness for consideration of the next 
meeting of the Committee and prior to its submission to Council in June 2024. 
 
69 :   DEMOCRATIC SERVICES - ACTIVITIES AND SERVICE SUPPORT  
 
Members were informed that this report was to inform the Democratic Services 
Committee on the performance of the Council’s Democratic Services Committee 
since the last meeting on 13 November 2023. 

The Head of Democratic Services provided the Committee with an update on 
Member Development Activities – School Admissions and Appeals, Special 
Procedures (Cosmetic Procedures) (dates of sessions to be confirmed); WLGA 
Essentials: Risk Management for all Governance and Audit Members (13 and 19 



March 2024 4.00 pm – 7.30 pm); Cyber Security Training – MS Teams Compliance; 
Member Induction – Mandatory Training; Member Enquiry System (MES) Refresher 
Training. 

Members were informed that the Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA) was 
providing some anti-racism training which had been identified as part of their 
Improvement Programme. It supported the Wales Anti-Racist Action Plan and would 
boost the Equalities Training provided in the Member’s Induction Programme.  The 
training covered what racism was, what anti-racism was and the impacts.  Members 
were asked for their guidance on whether it was something they would support or 
whether they felt they felt they had enough knowledge provided by the induction.  

Members were invited to ask questions and make observations which are 
summarised below: 

• In discussing the provision of anti-racism training from the WLGA Members 
agreed the number of compulsory courses already attended had been 
sufficient and covered the necessary areas.   

• Members suggested monitoring the surveys for any demand in training needs 
of councillors.  

RESOLVED: 

To note the report. 
 
70 :   DEVELOPING THE RESEARCH PROTOCOL  
 
Members were advised that this report was to update the Committee on the existing 
research support available to Councillors and to seek directions for the development 
of a Research Protocol for Elected Members.  

Gary Jones, Head of Democratic Services reminded Members that the Welsh 
Government Statutory and Non-Statutory Guidance for Principal Councils in Wales 
relating to Research Support and Services for Councillors (Appendix A) had been 
considered by the Committee at its meeting on 13 November 2023.  

The guidance indicated that it was for the Committee to advise on the nature and 
level of support for research by elected members that would be suitable for their 
council and the level of resources that the Head of Democratic Services might require 
to provide a sufficient set of services in this regard.  

To determine a baseline for the existing research support, the Head of Democratic 
Services informed the Committee that he had carried out an assessment and 
directed their attention to Appendix B which contained the details of the initial 
assessment. Members were being asked to consider the assessment and to provide 
further direction prior to wider consultation with elected members.  

The need to provide data analysis training was also highlighted to Members. 
Members were informed that Data Cymru offered a wide range of ‘data focused’ 
training courses, two of which were aimed at Councillors – Data 101 – An 
Introduction to Understanding and using Data and Understanding and using 
Performance Data. During 2023-24, Data Cymru were offering each local authority 
the option of taking one cohort of members (up to 20) through the training for free 



and Members were asked to consider if this was something they would like to take 
up. 

Members were directed to page 116, paragraph 19 of the report. To assist in 
structuring the Research Protocol it was proposed that the following categorisation be 
used: a Self-Service Research; b Level 1 – Simple Research Support; c Level 2 – 
Assisted Research Support; d Level 3 – Scoped Research Support. Members noted 
that Levels 2 and 3 would be directed through the Head of Democratic Services  

It was proposed that Level 2 and 3 Research Support requests be submitted to the 
Head of Democratic Services to prioritise the request to ensure the available 
resources were not exceeded.  The Head of Democratic Services would also ensure 
that these research requests were not overtly political and that they would not 
compromise the neutrality of officers.  

Members were then directed to the questions in paragraph 14 (page 114/115)  of the 
report as follows: 

• Are there any other areas of research support which you consider should be 
included in this list? 

• What research support has been useful in your role as Councillor? 

• What could be improved? 

• What information / data do you require that is not currently available on the 
Council’s website or reports provided to committees? 

• How should other members be informed about the draft Research Protocol 
and their views on its content be sought. 

• What information / data do you require that is not currently available via 
external partners such as Data Cymru, Open data sources etc. 

• Please list any areas of research that you may find useful to your role as 
Councillor, where this information is not already available in the public 
domain.  

Members were invited to ask questions and make observations which are 
summarised below: 

• Members welcomed the development of the Research Protocol and felt that 
councillors should be given more information on what they could be given in 
terms of resources.  However, it was felt that perhaps there should be 
consideration of what could be achieved in terms of resources and that there 
should be a quota – first come first served.  The Head of Democratic Services 
suggested that if it was an individual request for data it could be allocated by a 
political group and fed through and prioritised by the political group and if it 
was in relation to a ward issue and all 3 or 4 ward members were keen to 
undertake and agree a schedule could be drawn up in terms of prioritisation.  

  



• Members agreed that Appendix B was a useful document.  Information from 
outside bodies was useful for signposting as the research might already have 
been carried out.  

• Members discussed the benefits of taking up the offer of free training from 
Data Cymru.  The Head of Democratic Services to circulate the details of the 
training to Members to gauge interest. 

RESOLVED: 

a To note the content of the report and the initial assessment of current research 
facilities for elected Members at Appendix B undertaken by the HDS. 

b To consider the questions in Paragraph 13 and the proposed categorisation of 
research as set out in paragraph 18 and provide direction for the development of the 
Research Protocol. 

c To agree that a draft version of the Research Protocol be submitted to the next 
meeting of the Committee on 15 April 2024. 
 
71 :   FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Gary Jones, Head of Democratic Services provided Members with an update on 
topics for inclusion in the Committee’s Forward Work Programme. These included 
Democratic Services – Activities & Services Support; Democratic Services 
Committee Annual Report 2023, Developing the Research Protocol, Review of the 
Elected Member Learning and Development Strategy. 

Members noted the date of the next meeting was 15 April 2024 with another meeting 
planned for June/July 2024.  Members were informed that the dates would be 
confirmed once the calendar of meetings was established.  

RESOLVED: 

To approve the Committee’s Forward Work Programme 
 
72 :   URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
There were no urgent items received. 
 
73 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
The date of the next meeting of the Committee is 15 April 2024 at 4.30 pm. 
 
 
The meeting terminated at 5.34 pm 
 


